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AIBMR Life Sciences, Inc.

January 28, 2020

Susan Carlson, PhD

Division Director

Division of Biotechnology and GRAS Notice Review
Office of Food Additive Safety (HFS-200)

Center for Food Safety and Applied Nutrition

Food and Drug Administration

Department of Health and Human Services

5001 Campus Drive

College Park, MD 20740

Dear Dr. Carlson:

In accordance with regulation 21 CFR Part 170 Subpart E (Generally Recognized
as Safe (GRAS) Notice), on behalf of Société d’Exploitation de Produits pour les
Industries Chimiques (hereinafter called SEPPIC) (the notifier), the undersigned,
Kayla Preece, submits, for FDA review, the enclosed notice that Ceramosides™
Powder Neutra is GRAS for use in foods.

Should you have any questions or concerns regarding this notice, please contact me
at 253-286-2888 or kayla@aibmr.com.

Sincerely,

Kayla Preece, ND (agent of the notifier)
Scientific and Regulatory Consultant
AIBMR Life Sciences, Inc. (“AIBMR”)

Ceramosides™ Power Neutra GRAS 2

























































































































From: John Endres
To: Morissette, Rachel

Cc: Kayla Preece; Amy Clewell; Jared Brodin
Subject: Re: GRN 906 and 907: AIBMR Response and Follow-up Question
Date: Tuesday, May 19, 2020 3:48:51 PM
Attachments: image001.png
sugawara.pdf

Polocki 2016.pdf

Dear Dr. Morissette,

Thanks very much for all that you do with such limited resources. | feel like there must
be some misunderstanding and | am very sorry if we did not make it clear that we are
suggesting that the client severely restrict the exposure as follows:

1. Oil Nutra: 70 mg MAX EDI (10.5 mg sphingolipids (SL)., 10.5 mg DGDG)
2. Powder Nutra: 30 mg MAX EDI (15 mg spingolipids, 12 mg DGDG)

| am attaching (2) two papers that highlight the wide range of commonly consumed
foods that humans eat that contain SL and DGDG.

For example (1) one cup of skimmed milk contains 15 mg of SL. Buttermilk contains
even more and it is found in yogurt, cheese, whole milk, etc.

DGDG is also found fairly ubiquitously in the vegetable kingdom in grains and many
fruits and vegetable in very appreciable amounts. For example 1/8 ¢ of pumpkin
purée (think pumpkin pie and muffins) has 12 mg DGDG. (see attached paper).

It seems that the 28-day study may be pivotal if published because the following
statement seems not to be the case at this severely restricted exposure (per above);
"A 28-day study cannot replace the need for a 90-day study on such an ingredient

that has not been consumed at the proposed level."

We were thinking a 1000-fold uncertainty factor using the NOAEL from the 28-day
study of 2000 mg/kg bw/day to be ultra conservative. (2000 mg/kg bw/day) / 1000 = 2
mg/kg bw/day in humans or 140 mg/day in a 70 kg human as the ADI (when
published). Since the EDI would be 70 mg/day this would be an additional significant
margin of safety.

As you probably know, we have been meeting with and submitting GRAS
Notifications to OFAS for well over a decade with 100% success in getting the "FDA
has no questions" letter. This is why | believe there has been some significant
misunderstanding. Again, we apologize if we caused unnecessary confusion.

We very much appreciate your response and thank you for your valuable time (please
see further comments below).

Best Regards,

John R. Endres, ND
Chief Scientific Officer
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AIBMR Life Sciences, Inc.
(253) 286-2888
@AIBMRInc
www.aibmr.com

On Tue, May 19, 2020 at 6:52 AM Morissette, Rachel
<Rachel.Morissette @fda.hhs.gov> wrote:

Dear Kayla,

| spoke with our toxicologists about your proposal below and they provided the
following:

A 28-day study cannot replace a 90-day study for an ingredient that has not been
used before at the proposed level. As discussed below, there are various reasons
why a 90-day study is required, at a minimum:

1. Although the ingredient is derived from wheat, if you consider per capita wheat
consumption, along with the fact that this ingredient is a minor fraction of the
whole plant grain (1.5-2.5%), the normal exposure to this ingredient through
daily consumption of wheat is really low (mg/person/day). Per above, this
extends far beyond wheat in the daily diet with a very long (thousands of
years) history of human exposure.

2. Because toxicity is a function of dose (exposure), something that is normally
innocuous at a lower level of exposure may turn out to be not so innocuous
when a whole lot of it is consumed. | think there was a misunderstanding as
the suggested new exposure would be 70 mg/d for the oil and 30 mg/d for the
powder, which doesn't seem like much at all compared to the typical daily
diet.

3. A 28-day study cannot replace the need for a 90-day study on such an
ingredient that has not been consumed at the proposed level. We understand
this, but since there is such an extensive history of human exposure for
thousands of years and a presumption of safety, with a 1000-fold uncertainty
factory and such low EDis, it would seem like the 28-day study could now be
considered pivotal for the ADI after publication in a peer-reviewed journal
specializing in toxicology.

4. Based on the findings of the 28-day study, some of the effects that have been
discounted as toxicologically not important may turn out to be toxicologically
relevant. We will not know that without the longer study. Since there is such a
long history of human exposure to a fairly significant amount of these
substances and because they are widespread in the human diet, we don't
anticipate any additional findings in a longer study. Quite similarly to GRN 773
that we submitted for a never before consumed algae based upon a 28-day
study (NOAEL = 4000 mg/kg bw/day) allowing 2.8 g/day using a 100-fold
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uncertainty factor. Received no objection to replace up to 100% of the protein
in a typical human diet (i.e. 100 g) which is 250 g of the algae.

. Because of the distribution of sphingolipids in the body, and because of the
reports of sphingolipid-induced circulating factors associated with obesity
(e.g., saturated fatty acids, inflammatory cytokines), one would expect that the
histopathological investigation in a 90-day study would, in addition to other
organs, pay special attention to the brain and also determine the inflammatory
cytokine status in the blood. If this were a problem at levels currently in the
diet we would all be in trouble. Perhaps you were calculating based upon the
original proposed exposure rather than the now severely restricted exposure?
. Under such conditions, applying a higher safety factor is not logical because
we do not know how much the alternative safety factor should be. Perhaps
this could be reconsidered per the above toxicological perspectives and risk

reduction.

| hope this information if helpful.

Best regards,

Rachel

Rachel Morissette, Ph.D.
Regulatory Review Scientist

Division of Food Ingredients

Office of Food Additive Safety

Center for Food Safety and Applied Nutrition
U.S. Food and Drug Administration

rachel.morissette@fda.hhs.gov

U.S. FOOD & DRUG

ADMINISTRATION

Aono-n

From: Kayla Preece <kayla@aibmr.com>

Sent: Monday, May 18, 2020 3:52 PM

To: Morissette, Rachel <Rachel .M orissette@fda.hhs.gov>

Cc: Amy Clewell <amy@aibmr.com>; John Endres <john@aibmr.com>
Subject: GRN 906 and 907: AIBMR Response and Follow-up Question
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Dear Dr. Morissette,

Thank you very much for your email and the opinion that lowering the exposure will not be
useful at this point. We are thinking that the conference call on the 27th will likely not be
necessary now, but we do have one last question for you that will help us make our final
decision. Asthe 28-day repeated dose study in rats has already been performed (but is
unpublished at the moment), we would appreciate your opinion about one additional
strategy. What if Seppic were to publish the 28-day study, and then, as discussed by phone,
use a higher uncertainty factor (higher than 100) to determine an ADI? This would of course
be in addition to lowering the exposure such that the EDI would be less than the ADI.

We truly appreciate your time and consideration in this matter, and look forward to hearing
your thoughts.

Best regards,
Kayla

;<“ayla Preece, ND
Scientific and Regulatory Consultant
AIBMR Life Sciences, Inc.
(253) 286-2888
www.aibmr.com | @AIBMRInc
The information contained in this transmission may be legally privileged and confidential
information intended only for the use of the intended recipient. If you are not the intended recipient, the

review, dissemination, distribution, copying, or printing of thistransmission is strictly prohibited. If
you have received this message in error, please notify me immediately. Thank you.
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From: Kayla Preece

To: Morissette, Rachel

Cc: West-Barnette, Shayla; Honigfort, Mical; John Endres; Amy Clewell; Jared Brodin
Subject: FDA GRN 906 and 907-Response to FDA questions

Date: Tuesday, July 14, 2020 2:03:45 PM

Attachments: Response to FDA Round Il GRN 906 and 907 guestions FINAL 2020-07-14 comments.docx

Hello Dr.Morissette-

We received confirmation from our client sooner than we anticipated and have the responses
to the FDA's questions regarding GRNs 906 and 907 now ready. Please find the attachment
below. Thank you for your assistance through this process.

Best regards,
Kayla

Kayla Preece, ND
Scientific and Regulatory Consultant
AIBMR Life Sciences, Inc.
(253) 286-2888
www.aibmr.com | @AIBMRInc
The information contained in this transmission may be legally privileged and confidential information
intended only for the use of the intended recipient. If you are not the intended recipient, the review,

dissemination, distribution, copying, or printing of thistransmission is strictly prohibited. If you have
received this message in error, please notify me immediately. Thank you.
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Dear Dr. Morissette,
Please find our responses to FDA Round Il GRN 906 and 907 questions (2020-06-30) in red below:

In response to Question 2:

e SEPPIC provided references for updated versions of EN ISO 3960-06/2010, NF EN ISO 662-
02/2001, and NF ISO 21528.1-12/2014 but not for NF EN ISO 660-09/2009. Please provide a
reference for an updated version of NF EN I1SO 660-09/2009 or explain why a method that has
been withdrawn was used.

Seppic utilizes the NF EN ISO standard listed on the French Agency for Normalization (AFNOR)
(https://www.boutique.afnor.org/norme/nf-en-iso-660/corps-gras-d-origines-animale-et-vegetale-
determination-de-l-indice-d-acide-et-de-l-acidite/article/687231/fa158625) which has not updated NF
EN ISO 660-09/2009 and therefore it remains the utilized method of Seppic.

In response to Questions 7 and 8:
e SEPPIC provided estimates of dietary exposure at the 90" percentile based on lifetime exposure.
Please provide estimates at the 90™ percentile that are not based on lifetime exposure.

The daily average exposure estimate assessments performed using Creme Global software with regard
to the new conditions of intended use are as follows:
For GRN 906, the 90™ percentile daily average exposure estimate from use in functional
beverages is 39.8 mg/day (0.79 mg/kg bw/day).
For GRN 907, the 90 percentile daily average exposure estimate from use in bars is 100 mg/day
(1.7 mg/kg bw/day).
These daily average exposure estimates are greater than the lifetime/usual estimates of 30 mg/day for
GRN 906 and 70 mg/day for GRN 907 that were given in the last response to FDA, which is not unusual.
However, lifetime/usual exposure estimates are widely accepted, and are considered to represent a
more realistic daily intake estimate over the lifetime as opposed to the daily average estimates above.'?

e SEPPIC provided food codes used to estimate dietary exposure to wheat seed powder from its
uses in functional beverages. Based on the selected food codes, we assume that the intended
use is limited to functional beverages that are fruit/vegetable juice drinks and that are either
considered to be energy drinks or contain high levels of added vitamin C. Please confirm that
this is a correct assumption. In addition, please clarify if wheat seed oil is intended for use in all
bars or in a subset of bars.

The wheat seed oil is intended for use in “functional bars”, and as there are no specific food codes in
NHANES data for such bars, all NHANES food codes for bars were used in the exposure estimate
assessment in order to get a broad estimate of potential exposure from the ingredient in bars.

The wheat seed powder is intended for use in “functional beverages”, and similarly there are few
specific food codes in NHANES data for such beverages. Thus, various beverage codes for drinks that
contain a “functional ingredient” (e.g. vitamin C) were chosen for the exposure estimate to represent
consumption of this type of beverage. The wheat seed powder will be limited to use in beverages that
are generally fruit/vegetable juices, but not specifically to those that contain vitamin C or are considered
energy drinks. Again, as there are no current perfect food code choices in NHANES for drinks that
contain “wheat seed powder”, the food codes chosen for the estimates merely represent surrogate
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beverages that contain functional ingredients, and aren’t necessarily considered identical to the
functional beverages that wheat seed powder will be added to.

References

1. Hoffmann K, Boeing H, et al. Estimating the distribution of usual dietary intake by short-
term measurements. Eur J Clin Nutr. 2002;56 Suppl 2:553-62

2. Food And Nutrition Board and Institute of Medicine. Dietary Reference Intakes for

calcium, phosphorus, magnesium, vitamin D, and fluoride. Standing Committee on the
Scientific Evaluation of Dietary Reference Intakes, Food and Nutrition Board, Institute of
Medicine, National Academy of Sciences. 1997. 1-454,

3. National Center for Health Statistics (NCHS). NHANES Dietary Web Tutorial. Modeling
Usual Intake Using Dietary Recall Data. Task 2: Describing Statistical Methods that Have
Been Used to Estimate the Distribution of Usual Intake with a Few Days of 24-hour
Recalls. Key Concepts about Statistical Methods that have been used to Estimate the
Distribution of Usual Intake with a Few Days of 24-hour Recalls. [2011] from
https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/tutorials/dietary/Advanced/ModelUsuallntake/Info2.htm.
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From: Kayla Preece

To: Morissette, Rachel

Cc: West-Barnette, Shayla; Honigfort, Mical; John Endres; Amy Clewell; Jared Brodin
Subject: FDA GRN 906 and 907-Response to FDA questions

Date: Tuesday, July 14, 2020 2:03:45 PM

Attachments: Response to FDA Round Il GRN 906 and 907 guestions FINAL 2020-07-14 comments.docx

Hello Dr.Morissette-

We received confirmation from our client sooner than we anticipated and have the responses
to the FDA's questions regarding GRNs 906 and 907 now ready. Please find the attachment
below. Thank you for your assistance through this process.

Best regards,
Kayla

Kayla Preece, ND
Scientific and Regulatory Consultant
AIBMR Life Sciences, Inc.
(253) 286-2888
www.aibmr.com | @AIBMRInc
The information contained in this transmission may be legally privileged and confidential information
intended only for the use of the intended recipient. If you are not the intended recipient, the review,

dissemination, distribution, copying, or printing of thistransmission is strictly prohibited. If you have
received this message in error, please notify me immediately. Thank you.
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Dear Dr. Morissette,
Please find our responses to FDA Round Il GRN 906 and 907 questions (2020-06-30) in red below:

In response to Question 2:

e SEPPIC provided references for updated versions of EN ISO 3960-06/2010, NF EN ISO 662-
02/2001, and NF ISO 21528.1-12/2014 but not for NF EN ISO 660-09/2009. Please provide a
reference for an updated version of NF EN I1SO 660-09/2009 or explain why a method that has
been withdrawn was used.

Seppic utilizes the NF EN ISO standard listed on the French Agency for Normalization (AFNOR)
(https://www.boutique.afnor.org/norme/nf-en-iso-660/corps-gras-d-origines-animale-et-vegetale-
determination-de-l-indice-d-acide-et-de-l-acidite/article/687231/fa158625) which has not updated NF
EN ISO 660-09/2009 and therefore it remains the utilized method of Seppic.

In response to Questions 7 and 8:
e SEPPIC provided estimates of dietary exposure at the 90" percentile based on lifetime exposure.
Please provide estimates at the 90™ percentile that are not based on lifetime exposure.

The daily average exposure estimate assessments performed using Creme Global software with regard
to the new conditions of intended use are as follows:
For GRN 906, the 90™ percentile daily average exposure estimate from use in functional
beverages is 39.8 mg/day (0.79 mg/kg bw/day).
For GRN 907, the 90 percentile daily average exposure estimate from use in bars is 100 mg/day
(1.7 mg/kg bw/day).
These daily average exposure estimates are greater than the lifetime/usual estimates of 30 mg/day for
GRN 906 and 70 mg/day for GRN 907 that were given in the last response to FDA, which is not unusual.
However, lifetime/usual exposure estimates are widely accepted, and are considered to represent a
more realistic daily intake estimate over the lifetime as opposed to the daily average estimates above.'?

e SEPPIC provided food codes used to estimate dietary exposure to wheat seed powder from its
uses in functional beverages. Based on the selected food codes, we assume that the intended
use is limited to functional beverages that are fruit/vegetable juice drinks and that are either
considered to be energy drinks or contain high levels of added vitamin C. Please confirm that
this is a correct assumption. In addition, please clarify if wheat seed oil is intended for use in all
bars or in a subset of bars.

The wheat seed oil is intended for use in “functional bars”, and as there are no specific food codes in
NHANES data for such bars, all NHANES food codes for bars were used in the exposure estimate
assessment in order to get a broad estimate of potential exposure from the ingredient in bars.

The wheat seed powder is intended for use in “functional beverages”, and similarly there are few
specific food codes in NHANES data for such beverages. Thus, various beverage codes for drinks that
contain a “functional ingredient” (e.g. vitamin C) were chosen for the exposure estimate to represent
consumption of this type of beverage. The wheat seed powder will be limited to use in beverages that
are generally fruit/vegetable juices, but not specifically to those that contain vitamin C or are considered
energy drinks. Again, as there are no current perfect food code choices in NHANES for drinks that
contain “wheat seed powder”, the food codes chosen for the estimates merely represent surrogate
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beverages that contain functional ingredients, and aren’t necessarily considered identical to the
functional beverages that wheat seed powder will be added to.
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Recalls. Key Concepts about Statistical Methods that have been used to Estimate the
Distribution of Usual Intake with a Few Days of 24-hour Recalls. [2011] from
https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/tutorials/dietary/Advanced/ModelUsuallntake/Info2.htm.
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From: Kayla Preece

To: Morissette, Rachel

Cc: John Endres; Amy Clewell; Jared Brodin

Subject: Seppic: GRN 906: additional question for GRN 906
Date: Thursday, August 20, 2020 6:38:47 PM
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Hello Dr. Morissette-
Please find the attached document addressing your question.

Best regards,
Kayla

;<-ayla Preece, ND

Scientific and Regulatory Consultant
AIBMR Life Sciences, Inc.

(253) 286-2888

www.aibmr.com | @AIBMRInc

The information contained in this transmission may be legally privileged and confidential information
intended only for the use of the intended recipient. If you are not the intended recipient, the review,
dissemination, distribution, copying, or printing of this transmission is strictly prohibited. If you have
received this message in error, please notify me immediately. Thank you.

On Thu, Aug 20, 2020 at 8:32 AM Morissette, Rachel <Rachel .M orissette@fda.hhs.gov>
wrote:

Dear Dr. Preece,

In your amendment dated July 14, 2020, you stated that the intended use of wheat seed polar
lipidsis limited to “functional beverages’ and explained that these beverages are generally
fruit/vegetable juices containing a“functional ingredient.” We note that some of the eight
food codes chosen to estimate dietary exposure represent fruit/vegetable juice drinks, but
none of them represents a fruit/vegetable juice. Please confirm that the ingredient is not
intended for use in fruit/vegetable juices. We note that if the ingredient isintended for usein
juices, the dietary exposure to the ingredient needs to be reassessed to include
fruit/vegetable juices. In addition, please provide a statement that the ingredient will not be
used in juices for which a standard of identity may preclude its use.

Best regards,

Rachel
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Rachel Morissette, Ph.D.
Regulatory Review Scientist

Division of Food Ingredients

Office of Food Additive Safety

Center for Food Safety and Applied Nutrition
U.S. Food and Drug Administration

rachel.morissette@fda.hhs.gov

a

Best regards,
Kayla

Kayla Preece, ND
Scientific and Regulatory Consultant
AIBMR Life Sciences, Inc.
(253) 286-2888
www.aibmr.com | @AIBMRInc
The information contained in this transmission may be legally privileged and confidential information
intended only for the use of the intended recipient. If you are not the intended recipient, the review,

dissemination, distribution, copying, or printing of this transmission is strictly prohibited. If you have
received this message in error, please notify me immediately. Thank you.
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August 20, 2020

Dear Dr. Morissette,
Please find our responses to FDA Round Ill GRN 906 questions in red below:

FDA’s question:

In your amendment dated July 14, 2020, you stated that the intended use of wheat seed polar lipids is limited to
“functional beverages” and explained that these beverages are generally fruit/vegetable juices containing a
“functional ingredient.” We note that some of the eight food codes chosen to estimate dietary exposure represent
fruit/vegetable juice drinks, but none of them represents a fruit/vegetable juice. Please confirm that the ingredient
is not intended for use in fruit/vegetable juices. We note that if the ingredient is intended for use in juices, the
dietary exposure to the ingredient needs to be reassessed to include fruit/vegetable juices. In addition, please
provide a statement that the ingredient will not be used in juices for which a standard of identity may preclude its
use.

Thank you for catching this--indeed FDA is correct in their assumption. We should have stated that the intended
use is limited to beverages that are generally fruit/vegetable juice drinks that contain a functional ingredient, NOT
fruit/vegetable juices that contain a functional ingredient. The ingredient will not be used specifically in
fruit/vegetable juices, or any other food, for which a standard of identity may preclude its use.

Please don’t hesitate to let us know if you have any other questions.
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